
RESOLUTION NO. 1998-5 

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO CONTRACT NO. 90165A WITH 
MILLAR ELEVATOR SERVICE COMPANY FOR ESCALATOR 
MONTHLY MAINTENANCE SERVICES AT A PRICE OF $41,024.73 
(GENERAL FUND - FACILITIES MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 
BUDGET) 

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1991-178 adopted on September 24, 1991 authorized a 
contract with Millar Elevator Service Company for routine monthly maintenance services at a 
price of two hundred sixty-eight thousand three hundred eighty & 00/100 dollars ($268,380.00); 
and 

WHEREAS, by Board Resolution No. 1997-29 change orders were approved 
establishing the total contract price as three hundred seventy-nine thousand four hundred 
eighty & 90/100 ($379,480.90); and 

WHEREAS, the General Manager used his change order authority to approve an 
additional ninety-eight thousand eight hundred forty-nine & 37/100 dollars ($98,849.37); and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to fund an additional three (3) month time extension at a 
total cost of forty-one thousand twenty-four & 73/100 dollars ($41,024.73). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the price of Contract No. 90165A with Millar Elevator Service Company 
including changes approved by the General Manager, is hereby recognized as four hundred 
seventy-eight thousand three hundred thirty & 00/100 dollars ($478,330.27). 

Section 2. That an additional change order in the amount of forty-one thousand twenty 
four & 731100 dollars ($41,024.73) be authorized for a total revised contract price of five 
hundred nineteen thousand three hundred fifty five & 00/100 dollars ($519,355.00). 

Section 3. That said contract modification shall be payable from General Fund, 
Facilities Maintenance Budget, in an amount not to exceed forty-one thousand twenty-four & 
73/100 dollars ($41,024.73). 

Section 4. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise his 
full change order authority under the Authority’s Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2 as 
applied to Millar Elevator Service Company for Contract No. 90165A. 



Resolution No. 1998- 
Page 2 

Section 5. All other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain unchanged. 

Section 6. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: Januar 20 
, 1998# ~ 

Attest: ~z~,%d. / President 
General M~ ~ager/Se~ 


